STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Otter Tail Power Company Case No. PU-23-342
2023 Electric Rate Increase

Application

ORDER ADOPTING STIPULATION FOR REVISED PROCEDURAL
SCHEDULE

The parties filed a stipulation for revised procedural schedule.
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the following revised procedural schedule is
approved:

1. Pre-filed direct testimony by PSC Advocacy Staff and Intervenors will be
filed on or before October 4, 2024;

2. Pre-filed rebuttal testimony by Otter Tail Power Company will be filed on or
before November 4, 2024;

3. Pre-filed surrebuttal testimony by any party will be filed on or before
November 25, 2024.

Dated at Bismarck, North Dakota, this n) day of SE?T'{:"\N??EK/,QOZZL

State of North Dakota
Public Service Commission

By mﬁL V)~ —
Hope L. Hogan\ U
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
2911 North 14" Street — Suite 303
Bismarck, North Dakota 58503
Telephone: (701) 328-3200
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Otter Tail Power Company Case No. PU-23-342

2023 Electric Rate Increase

Application OAH File No. 20230373
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the original of the ORDER ADOPTING STIPULATION FOR
REVISED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE was sent by electronic mail and mailed, inside mail,
at the State Capitol, on the | 0 day of September 2024 to:

John Schuh Brian Johnson

General Counsel Legal Counsel

Public Service Commission Public Service Commission
jschuh@nd.gov brjohnson@nd.gov

and that true and correct copies of the above document were sent by electronic mail on the 10

day of September 2024, to:

Lauren Donofrio Cary Stephenson

Senior Associate General Counsel Associate General Counsel

Otter Tail Power Company Otter Tail Power Company
ldonofrio@otpco.com cstephenson@otpco.com

Jessica Fyhrie Mitchell Armstrong

Manager Regulatory Proceedings Special Assistant Attorneys General
Otter Tail Power Company Advocacy Staff
ifyhrie@otpco.com marmstrong(@smithporsborg.com
Elizabeth Titus Abigail C. Briggerman

Holland & Hart Holland & Hart
ehtitus@hollandhart.com acbriggerman(@hollandhart.com
Richard Savelkoul Kavita Maini

Martin & Squires, P.A. KM Energy Consulting LL.C
rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com kmaini(@yvisi.com

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Hope ogan, AdmZ%MivJ udge

Lduise Wetzel




